

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC96993

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri
Case No. EA-2016-0358

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR MISSOURI
LANDOWNERS ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT PSC
AND IN RESPONSE TO SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF INTERVENORS
SIERRA CLUB AND RENEW MISSOURI**

Paul A. Agathen
Mo. Bar No. 24756
485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
636-980-6403
Paa0408@aol.com

Attorney for Missouri
Landowners Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT1

I. THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (“PSC”) DID NOT ERR IN RELYING ON THE ATXI DECISION FROM THE WESTERN DISTRICT BECAUSE THE ATXI DECISION CORRECTLY INTERPRETED § 393.170. (Responds to Joint Intervenors’ Point I)..1

II. THE PSC DID NOT ERR BY GIVING COUNTY COMMISSIONS “VETO POWER” OVER CONSTRUCTION OF THE GRAIN BELT LINE UNDER § 229.100, BECAUSE WHATEVER POWER IS GIVEN TO THE COUNTIES UNDER THAT PROVISION, AND WHATEVER IMPACT IT MAY HAVE ON THE PSC’S REGULATORY AUTHORITY, ARE PRODUCTS OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. (Responds to Joint Intervenors’ Point II).11

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(c) 14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re S.J.S. v. T.J.S., 134 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. App. 2004) 7

Lusk v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 210 S.W. 72 (Mo. banc 1919)4

Short v. Southern Union Company, 372 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. App. 2012) 7

State ex rel. AG Processing v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 276 S.W.3d 303
(Mo. App. 2008) 5

*State ex rel. American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Public Serv.
Comm’n*, 701 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. App. 1985)5

State ex rel. City of West Plains v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 310 S.W.2d 925
(Mo banc 1958) 5

State ex rel. Dyer v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 341 S.W.2d 795 (Mo 1960) ... 4, 5

*State ex rel. Kansas City, Independence and Fairmount State Lines Co. v.
Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 63 S.W.2d 88 (Mo 1933) 4

State ex rel. Office of the Public Counsel v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
236 S.W.3d 636 (Mo banc 2007) 5

*State ex rel. Public Water Supply District No. 2 of Jackson County v.
Burton*, 379 S.W.2d 593 (Mo 1964)10

St. Louis County v. State Highway Commission, 409 W.W.2d 149
(Mo 1966) 7

Union Electric Co. v. City of Crestwood, 499 S.W.2d 480 (Mo 1973)12

PSC Decisions

In Re Lanagan Telephone Company, 8 Mo. P.S.C. 597, 602-03 (1919)..... 8

In the matter of the Application of North Missouri Light and Power Company (1914)10

S.W. Water Co., 25 Mo. P.S.C. 637 (1941) 8

Union Electric Co. of Missouri, 3 Mo. P.S.C. (N.S.) 157 (1951) 8

Statutes

§ 229.1009

§ 386.0206, 7, 8

§ 386.5003, 4, 5

§ 393.170 2, 3, 9, 10, 12

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 83.08(b)3

PSC Regulations

4 CSR 240-3.105(1)D 9

Rule XIV.2.(b) 9

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, 9th Ed., 2009 7
